
 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk  Date: 13 August 2014 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors:- Manda Rigby, Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 19th August, 2014  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 
19th August, 2014 at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
Briefing 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at 
9.30am. 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Enfys Hughes, 
Sean O'Neill who is available by telephoning Bath democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk 
or by calling at the Riverside Offices Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Enfys Hughes, 
Sean O'Neill as above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - 
[...]
 following legal duties when 
making its decisions: 
 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 
 
Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and 
Chief Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision 
makers should ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is 
consistent with and takes due regard of them. 



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 19th August, 2014 
 

at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

5. MINUTES: 28 JULY AND 5 AUGUST 2014 (Pages 7 - 28) 

 

6. LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 29 - 32) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 

 

7. APPLICATION FOR  A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BATH CARNIVAL, SYDNEY 
GARDENS, SYDNEY PLACE, BATHWICK, BA2 6NF (Pages 33 - 92) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill who can be 
contacted on  
democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk. 



 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 28th July, 2014, 2.30 pm 
 

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke  
Officers in attendance: Alan Bartlett (Principal Public Protection Officer), Terrill Wolyn 
(Senior Public Protection Officer) and Carrie-Ann Rawlings (Senior Legal Adviser) 

 
41 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

42 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

43 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Symonds noted that he was quoted in the Bath Chronicle of 17 March 
2014 as saying that the Undercroft scheme was “brilliant”. He explained that he had 
made this remark after a presentation on the scheme at the Resources Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Panel and was referring to the benefits to the people of 
Bath of the redevelopment of the area. He felt that notwithstanding this remark he 
was still able to judge the two applications before the Committee today on their 
merits without prejudice. 
 

44 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

45 

  
MINUTES: 20 MAY, 3 JUNE AND 3 JUNE  

 

The Minutes of the 20 May 2014 were approved as a correct record, subject to the 
deletion of inadvertently repeated paragraphs in item 22 (Wunder Bar). The Minutes 
for the two meetings of 3 June 2014 were also approved as a correct record. 
 

46 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE  

 

The Chair drew attention to the procedure to be followed for the next two items of 
business. 
 

47 

  
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR NEW MARKET ROW 

UNDERCROFT, BATH BA2 4DF  

 

Applicant: Bath and North East Somerset Council, represented by Piers Warne (TLT 
Solicitors), Marie Percival (Senior Development Surveyor, B&NES), Kevin Conibear 
(Fleurets) 
 
Other Persons: Ian Perkins (The Abbey Residents Association), Ann Robins (The 
Empire Owners’ Association) 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 11 

 

 
The parties confirmed that they had understood the licensing procedure. 
 
The Senior Public Protection Officer summarised the application. She referred to the 
additional documents that had been exchanged by the parties, which had been 
circulated to Members. These documents are attached as Appendix 1 to these 
minutes. 
 
The Chair reminded the applicant’s representatives that because the premises were 
located in the Cumulative Impact Area, the presumption was that the application 
would be refused, therefore the Sub-Committee would expect them to address this 
specifically. 
 
Mr Warne stated the case for the applicant. He said that it had been considered that 
if the Council was the licensee, it would have greater control over the premises. 
There had been a great deal of interest from prospective lessees. The restaurant 
would have 80-120 covers. The scheme for the Undercroft was a key element in the 
Redevelopment Zone Core Strategy. It was expected that the planning application 
for the scheme would be submitted in October 2014. Mr Warne said that there had 
been extensive public consultation about the redevelopment scheme, and the 
Statement of Community Engagement was part of the consultation. Page 4 of the 
Statement listed “noise breakout from the restaurants” as one of the key themes that 
the project team had addressed during the design development. He hoped that the 
operating schedule had struck a balance between the interests of the residents and 
those of the businesses. The lessees would pay high rents and it was felt that 
expressions of inter
[...]
 members of the public access to an area from 
which they had hitherto been excluded and was well integrated with other policies to 
develop and regenerate Bath. 
 
Following an adjournment, it was RESOLVED to grant the license with conditions as 
set out in the decision below. 

Page 10



 

 
Page 5 of 11 

 

 
Decision and reasons 
 
Members have determined an application for a new premises licence at New Market 
Row, Undercroft, Grand Parade, Bath, BA2 4AN. In doing so they took account of 
the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and that they must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
the information before them. In this case, however, Members noted that the 
premises are situated in the Cumulative Impact Area and accordingly as the council 
has a Cumulative Impact Policy a rebuttable presumption is raised that such 
applications should be refused unless the applicant demonstrates that the 
application if granted will not undermine the licensing objectives and add to the 
Cumulative Impact being experienced. 
In reaching a decision Members took account of all relevant oral and written 
representations, including additional documents received and balanced the 
competing interests of the applicant and interested parties. 
  
The application was for: 
 
i. The sale of alcohol on and off the premises between 09:00 hours and 00:00 

hours daily with exception of the morning following New Year’s Eve when an 
extension until 02:00 hours was sought.  

 
ii. Indoor regulated entertainment to allow for both live and recorded music 

between 11.00 hours and 00:00 hours daily with the exception of the morning 
following New Year’s Eve when an extension until 02:00 hours was sought.  

 
iii. Late night re
[...]
 the premises were unlikely to add significantly 
to the Cumulative Impact and that conditions would be effective. Further members 
considered the premises were unlikely to have a detrimental effect on the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The licence shall be granted as applied for with conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule save for the following additions and amendments: 
 

(1) In relation to outside areas as marked on the licensing plan cessation of 
licensable activities at 23:00 hours with outside areas to be clear at 23:30 
hours. 

 
(2) On Sundays all licensable activities to cease at 23:00 hours with areas to be 

clear at 23:30 hours save for Sundays immediately prior to Bank Holiday 
Mondays when the originally requested licensing hours will apply.  

 
(3) Customers will not be permitted to leave the premises (premises to include 

the outside area as marked on the licensing plan for licensable activities) with 
glass containers save for sealed or re-sealed containers only.  

 
(4) All doors and windows to be closed (except for access and egress) after 

23:00 hours when regulated entertainment takes place. 
 

(5) A dispersal policy will be drawn up and implemented to ensure that customers 
leaving the premises (in particular at the close of the premises for licensable 
activities) do so without causing disturbance to local residents.  

 
(6) The premises manager will ensure that staff clear litter from around the 

entrance/exits at the close of business. 
 

Page 13



 

 
Page 8 of 11 

 

Members noted concerns in relation to noise but did not feel any conditions were put 
forward which were sufficiently precise and/or enforceable and they were mindful of 
the Statutory Guidance in this regard. Members however welcomed the offer that this 
could potentially be addressed in other ways.  
 
Authority was delegated to the Senior Public Protection Officer to issue the licence. 
 

48 

  
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE COLONNADES, E
[...]
pplication. 
 
Following an adjournment the application was granted with conditions, as set out in 
the decision below. 
 
Decision and reasons 

Page 14



 

 
Page 9 of 11 

 

 
Members have determined an application for a new premises licence at Empire 
Undercroft, Grand Parade, Bath, BA2 4AN. In doing so they took account of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and that they must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
the information before them. In this case, however, Members noted that the 
premises are situated in the Cumulative Impact Area and accordingly as the council 
has a Cumulative Impact Policy a rebuttable presumption is raised that such 
applications should be refused unless the applicant demonstrates that the 
application if granted will not undermine the licensing objective and add to the 
Cumulative Impact being experienced. 
In reaching a decision Members took account of all relevant oral and written 
representations, including additional information and balanced the competing 
interests of the applicant and interested parties.  
 
The application was for: 
 
iv. The sale of alcohol on and off the premises between 09:00 hours and 00:00 

hours daily with exception of the morning following New Year’s Eve when an 
extension until 02:00 hours was sought.  

v. Indoor regulated entertainment to allow for both live and recorded music 
between 11.00 hours and 00:00 hours daily with the exception of the morning 
following New Year’s Eve when an extension until 02:00 hours was sought.  

vi. Late night refreshment to be taken both indoors and outdoors between 23:00 
hours and 00:30 hours daily with the exception of the morning following New 
Year’s Eve when an extension until 02.30 h
[...]
 

Chair(person)  

 

Page 16



 

 
Page 11 of 11 

 

Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 5th August, 2014, 10.00 am 

 
Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke  
Officers in attendance: Alan Bartlett (Principal Public Protection Officer), John Dowding 
(Senior Public Protection Officer), Andrew Tapper (Public Protection Officer), Kirsty Morgan 
(Public Protection Officer) and Shaine Lewis (Principal Solicitor) 

 
49 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

50 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

51 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

52 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

53 
  

LICENSING PROCEDURE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER APPLICATION  
 
Members noted the procedure to be followed for the next two items of business. 
 

54 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended. 
 
 

55 
  

CONSIDERATION OF MEDICAL CONDITION - BTG  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report, which sought consideration of Mr BTG’s 
medical condition. 
  
Mr BTG was present. He confirmed that he understood the procedure for the 
hearing. 
  

Page 19



 

 
Page 2 of 9 

 

The Senior Public Protection Officer presented the report and then circulated a 
hospital report on Mr BT G and 
[...]
id not relate to the licensing objectives, and 
should be disregarded. Anti-social behaviour, which had not been raised previously 
by those making oral representations, should also be disregarded. He advised the 
Sub-Committee to focus on the issue of public nuisance. 
 
The parties were invited to sum up. 
 
Mr Byrd said that because of the disturbance in the vicinity he felt like leaving Bath 
altogether. Ms Dawkins said that she feared an increase in noise if hot food was 
served. 
 
Mr House said that staff were recruited locally. He explained that the reason why the 
premises were not opening late at night at the moment, was that he had not wanted 
the premises to acquire the reputation of not serving hot food after 23.00. However, if 
the licence were refused, he would begin opening late to sell cold food. 
 
Mr Parrott underlined that there had been no representations from the Responsible 
Authorities. He submitted that the addition to cumulative impact of granting the 
licence would very small. He said that if the Sub-Committee imposed a condition 
requiring door staff, the premises would of course comply with it. 
 
Following an adjournment it was RESOLVED to refuse the application. 
 
Decision and reasons 
 
Members have today determined an application for a new premises licence at 31 
Southgate Street, Bath. In doing so they have taken into consideration the Licensing 
Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy and the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of information and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
the information put before them. In this case, however, Members noted the premises 
are situated in the Cumulative Impact Area and as the Council has a Cumulative 
Impact Policy a rebuttable presumption is raised that applications for new premises 
licences should be ref

Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 19th August, 2014, 10.00 am 
 

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Roger Symonds and Anthony Clarke  
Officers in attendance: Carrie-Ann Rawlings (Senior Legal Adviser), Enfys Hughes and 
Kirsty Morgan (Public Protection Officer) 

 
62 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

63 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
 

64 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Manda Rigby declared an interest in the Bath Carnival item.  She had 
been involved in discussions on the periphery but not in relation to the licensing 
issues and could determine the application on merit and without prejudice. 
 

65 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
 

66 

  
MINUTES: 28 JULY AND 5 AUGUST 2014  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of 28th July and 5th August 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

67 

  
LICENSING PROCEDURE  

 

68 

  
APPLICATION FOR  A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BATH CARNIVAL, SYDNEY 

GARDENS, SYDNEY PLACE, BATHWICK, BA2 6NF  

 

Applicant: Robbie Verrechia, Sydney Gardens, Sydney Place, Bathwick, Bath, BA2 
6NF. 
 
Other persons present: Richard Brown, Stephanie Brown, Cllr David Martin (ward 
councillor) and Lizzie Milne (Friends of Sydney Gardens). 
 
Responsible authorities: Katherine Jones (Environmental Health Officer) and Alan 
Bartlett (Public Protection Team Leader). 
 
The parties confirmed that they had read and understood the licensing procedure. 
 
The Chair made introductions and explained that they would determine the 
application on its merits.  There were some issues referred to in the representations 
that were covered by separate process which would not be considered relevant to 



 

 
Page 2 of 8 

 

the licensing regime, though did operate in parallel – for example bye laws and 
designated public places order.  It was made clear to them however, that those 
issues would be forwarded to the relevant parties for consideration. 
 
The Public Protection Officer summarised the application.  She referred to the 
additional documents which had been circulated to all parties. 
 
The applicant, Mr Verrechia presented his case. He stated that this was an event for 
families and children providing a variety of activities throughout the day including 
making costumes, dance workshops, bands, a bar, leading up to the carnival 
procession which would start at 6pm.  He proposed the day would start at 10am until 
10pm and would take place on one day per year, not two as in the original 
application. There would be three main areas – workshops, stage (bands) and 
children’s activities.  
 
In response to questions Mr Verrechia made the following responses:- 
 

• He had changed the times from 9am -12 midnight to keep local people happy; 

• Sydney Gardens was a fantastic location and the procession would start there 
go around the city and return; 

• The recent event had 7 stewards with 5 SIA trained, he acknowledged he had 
made a mistake in the original application by stating there would be a 
minimum of 4 stewards.  He stated that he did not realise that stewards could 
also include SIA trained persons and had thought of them separately; 

• The bar was for the adults and he hoped families would attend the day and 
stay on for a drink and listen to the bands while their children did the activities; 

• He confirmed the music and bar would cease at 10pm; 

• Sydney Gardens did have a number of entrances and paths across the park, 
it would be controlled by stewards at each entrance with clickers to monitor 
the numbers and check for alcohol; 

• He was confident there was enough space for the event and the public using 
the park and the stewards would monitor this; 

• If numbers exceeded the capacity then people would be asked to move to 
another area. 

 
Representations: 
 
Lizzie Milne 
 
Lizzie Milne stated her case as a local resident and secretary of the Friends of 
Sydney Gardens) and referred to the points in her statement. 
 
Richard Brown 
 
Richard Brown summarised his main points and stated that the performance of live 
music at the weekend would cause a noise nuisance more like Glastonbury and the 
gardens were unsuited to this type of event.  The sale of alcohol could result in anti-
social behaviour in a residential area and make drinking in the park seem the ‘norm’.  
Local residents had already experienced this and the event would be more suited to 
Victoria Park. 
 



 

 
Page 3 of 8 

 

Stephanie Brown 
 
Nothing further to add. 
 
Councillor David Martin 
 
Cllr Martin outlined his representation and stated it was relevant to three of the 
licensing objectives – the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance and public safety.  He explained that Sydney Gardens was bordered on 
four sides by residential properties some of which were 4/5 storey high, he queried 
how noise would be monitored.  The entertainment and sale of alcohol could lead to 
anti-social behaviour which could be very distressing for residents.  If there were up 
to 3,000 people in the gardens, there was an issue with public safety if there was a 
need to evacuate or access was required for emergency services.  If members were 
minded to approve the application there should be conditions to address this. 
 
The following responses were given to questions:- 
 

• Yes Sydney Gardens had a history of being pleasure gardens and events like 
this were welcome as long as they met the licensing objectives and were 
controlled; 

• The stage would cause problems for local residents; 

• Previously there had been weekly events on a Saturday with music, dancing 
and alcohol but a bandstand and dancing were more appropriate; 

• In respect of the licensing objectives being compromised, the railway and 
canal which bisected the gardens could be a hazard to those who drank too 
much; with reference to a recent event where there were about 500 people, if 
there were larger numbers there would be a risk of crushing which would be 
exacerbated if they had to evacuate; with a bar available for 12 hours there 
was the associated risk of anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder; with 
live entertainment there was a risk of public nuisance. 
 

Katherine Jones (Environment Health Officer) made her representation and stated 
that the nature and location of the event needed further control to prevent nuisance.  
She stated having liaised with the applicant he was willing to implement further 
controls to prevent nuisance and she suggested the following conditions:- 
 

1. Hours for all the licensable activities applied for to have an effect on no more 
than one day per calendar year on the following days and times: 
 
Saturday 10.00hrs to 22.00hrs 
 
Or 
 
Sunday 10.00hrs to 22.00hrs 
 

2. Within 28 days prior to an event, a detailed noise management plan shall be 
submitted to and agreed by the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and 
North East Council and shall be implemented as approved thereafter. 
 



 

 
Page 4 of 8 

 

3. Within the noise management plan, a set noise limit at the mixing desk shall 
be agreed by the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and North East 
Somerset Council to ensure that music noise levels expressed as an LAeq 
should not exceed 65dBA over a 15 minute period within 1 metre from the 
façade of any noise sensitive receptor(s). 
 

The applicant confirmed he had agreed to these conditions. 
 
Alan Bartlett (Public Protection Team Leader) made his representation and stated 
his concerns and outlined the conditions to address them which had been agreed by 
the applicant:- 
 

1. A minimum of 15 stewards to be on duty at the premises at all times (with the 
applicant having regard to rest breaks during which this minimum requirement 
of 15 must still be maintained) and consideration of the number of staff to be 
SIA trained; and 
 

2. A minimum of three months’ notice of the event in writing, to all relevant 
Responsible Authorities. 
 

The following responses were given to questions:- 
 

• Concern about the carrying of alcohol glasses/bottles off the site, the 
application was for consumption of alcohol on the premises only; 

• If 3 months’ notice was not given then the applicant would be in breach and 
subject to enforcement action. 
 

In summing up the parties had nothing further to add.  The applicant concluded that 
if the application was granted he wanted to work closely with the Friends of Sydney 
Gardens on planning the event to respect the needs of residents. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for members to determine the application. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence in respect of Bath 
Carnival, Sydney Gardens, Sydney Place, Bathwick, Bath BA 2 6NF be granted and 
the hours for all licensable activities applied for to have an effect on no more than 
one day per calendar year on the following days and times: 

 
Saturday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
 
OR 
 
Sunday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours. 
 

Members imposed the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule subject to 
the following additions and amendments which are appropriate and proportionate in 
meeting the licensing objectives: 
 

1. A minimum of 15 stewards including not less than 5 SIA Registered Staff to 
be on duty at the premises from at least 09:30 until 22.30 and at all times 



 

 
Page 5 of 8 

 

(with the applicant having regard to rest breaks during which this minimum 
requirement of 15 must still be maintained). 
 

2. 3 months’ notice of the event to be given each year to the Relevant 
Responsible Authorities. 
 

3. Within 28 days prior to an event, a detailed noise management plan shall be 
submitted to the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and North East 
Somerset Council. 
 

Authority was delegated to the Public Protection Officer to issue the licence 
accordingly. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members have determined an application for a new premises licence for the Bath 
Carnival at Sydney Gardens, Sydney Place, Bathwick, Bath, BA2 6NF. In doing so 
they took account of the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and that they must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
the information before them.  
 
The application was for the following licensable activities on a Saturday and Sunday 
on no more than 2 days per year: 
 

1) The sale of alcohol for consumption on premises only between the following 

hours: 

 
Saturday: 09:00 – 00:00 
Sunday: 09:00 – 00:00 
 

2) The provision of regulated entertainment by way of performance of dance, live 

and recorded music outdoors only: 

Saturday: 09:00 – 00:00 
Sunday: 09:00 – 00:00 
 

3) Opening hours 

 

The premises are an open public space. 
 

In reaching a decision Members took account of all relevant oral and written 
representations and additional information submitted and balanced the competing 
interests of the applicant and interested parties.  
 
Members noted the representations made by Mr Verrechia as the applicant for the 
proposal. He indicated that they wished to operate from 10am until 10pm with 
organised activities to prepare for a carnival to take place from 6pm. In terms of 
Sydney Gardens as a venue he said it represents a really nice location which is well 



 

 
Page 6 of 8 

 

placed. Mr Verrechia confirmed that the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment 
would end at 10pm and he confirmed that the event would be just one day per year.  
 
Other parties were informed that matters relating to the Designated Public Places 
Order and peripheral issues were not relevant to the licensing regime and were not 
relevant representations. It was made clear to them however, that those issues 
would be forwarded to the relevant parties for consideration.  
Members noted Mr Verrechia’s explanation in relation to stewarding. He said that 
there was a SAGE approved plan for last weekend’s event and there would be a 
steward on every entrance with event clickers to monitor numbers of people going in 
and coming out of the event in future; there would also be SIA Registered Security 
staff. It would be a free event so should not prevent any member of the public 
entering. Mr Verrechia said he thought there was enough space for the public and he 
was confident that he could monitor numbers. Miss Morgan (Public Protection 
Officer) clarified that the site plan red line defines the premises and that Mr Verrechia 
has offered a capacity limit of 3000 which means there can be no more than 3000 
people on the premises when the event has effect.  
Both oral and written representations were made by Councillor Martin and local 
residents expressing concern that the applicant’s proposals would undermine all four 
of the licensing objectives. Representations were made with regard to the 
consumption of alcohol over a 12 hour period and resultant anti-social behaviour and 
crime and disorder; the impact of live and recorded music on local residents; 
inadequacy of on and off street parking and safety of pedestrians as well as 
concerns relating to the monitoring of the number of people entering the premises. 
The Other Parties felt the proposal would cause material noise nuisance for local 
residents. Mr Brown contended that cuts resulted in less money for events such as 
these to be overseen and managed.  
 
Councillor Martin described the type and location of properties in the vicinity of the 
proposed premises. If minded to approve the application he requested that the 
Licensing Sub-Committee impose conditions relating to management so that the 
objectives relating to local amenity, crime and disorder and safety are achieved. 
 
The Other Parties acknowledged that Sydney Gardens were called Pleasure 
Grounds but contended that any event must be controlled and managed to ensure 
the Licensing Objectives were met. It was suggested that a bandstand and dancing 
were more appropriate to the park than amplified music. 
 
Councillor Rigby asked which aspects of public safety would be compromised if the 
application was granted. Miss Milne said that the park is dissected by a railway line 
and canal and that there is a risk for accidents to happen if someone has imbibed 
too much alcohol. Councillor Martin noted that this weekend the bandstand seemed 
very full and he is concerned about the crush of people.  
 
Members heard and read representations from the Environmental Health Officer 
Katherine Jones, who expressed concerns that the proposal would undermine the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. Miss Jones took into account the 
nature of the proposed event and location. Conditions were proposed, which were 
agreed by the applicant, in the following terms: 
 



 

 
Page 7 of 8 

 

1) Hours for all licensable activities applied for to have an effect on no more than 

one day per calendar year on the following days and times: 

 
Saturday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
 
OR 
 
Sunday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
 

2) Within 28 days prior to an event, a detailed noise management plan shall be 

submitted to and agreed by the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and 

North East Somerset Council and shall be implemented as approved 

thereafter. 

 
b) Within the noise management plan, a set noise limit at the mixing desk 

shall be agreed by the Environmental Protection Team at Bath and 
North East Somerset Council to ensure that music noise levels 
expressed as an LAeq should not exceed 65dBA over a 15 minute 
period within 1 metre from the façade of any noise sensitive 
receptor(s).  

 
Members also heard and read representations from the Public Protection Team 
Leader Alan Bartlett on behalf of the Licensing Authority, who expressed concerns 
that the proposal would seriously undermine all four of the licensing objectives. Mr 
Bartlett proposed the following conditions: 
 

1) A minimum of 15 stewards on duty at the premises at all times (with the 

applicant having regard to rest breaks during which this minimum requirement 

of 15 must still be maintained). 

 
2) 3 months’ notice of the event to be given each year to the Relevant 

Responsible Authorities. 

 
3) That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the appropriate number of 

S.I.A registered staff appropriate for an event hosting up to 3000 people.  

The Applicant verbally agreed to the conditions proposed by Mr Bartlett confirmed 
and he would be content with the proposal if the above conditions were imposed.  
 
Members noted that in summing up Mr Verrechia said he would like to work more 
closely with the Friends of Sydney Gardens in the planning of the event. 
Members resolved to grant the licence on the basis that the hours for all licensable 
activities applied for to have an effect on no more than one day per calendar year on 
the following days and times: 

 
Saturday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours 
 
OR 
 
Sunday 10:00 hours to 22:00 hours. 



 

 
Page 8 of 8 

 

 
Members imposed the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule subject to 
the additions under RESOLVED and amendments which are appropriate and 
proportionate in meeting the licensing objectives: 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


